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450 Columbus Blvd, Suite 303 
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Office of Early Childhood 

First Class Mail 
Certified mail 

 
October 6, 2025      

 
DRAFT 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LICENSURE ACTION AND 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

 
IN THE MATTER OF:   
  
YWCA of New Britain, Inc.   RE: YWCA of New Britain Childcare Center  
c/o Tracey A. Madden-Hennessey   19 Franklin Square 
Legal Representative   New Britain, CT 06051 
19 Franklin Square   Child Care Center License # 13507 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
Pursuant to General Statutes § 19a-84  and § 19a-79-2a (d) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 
(“Regulations”), the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood (“Agency”) hereby provides notice of its intent to 
seek revocation or other disciplinary action as the Agency deems appropriate and consistent with the law 
against the above named Child Care Center license based on the following charges: 
 
1. YWCA of New Britain, Inc. of New Britain, Connecticut (“Operator”) is, and has been at all times 

referenced in this Statement of Charges, the holder of Connecticut Child Care Center License # 13507 and, 
as such, is responsible for compliance with the requirements of §§ 19a-79-1a through 19a-79-13 of the 
Regulations. 
 

2. Tracey A. Madden-Hennessey is the legal representative of the Operator.   
 

CASE 2025-827 

3. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about July 30, 2025, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center based on one or more 
of the following: 

 
a. The Operator failed to ensure the safety, health, and development of the children in violation of § 19a-79-

3a (a) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 

and/or 
(2) toddler-age children were not removed from the immediate area of a medical emergency and/or to a 

safe location during a medical emergency for approximately ten (10) minutes;  
 

b. The Operator failed to uphold its responsibility for the overall management and operation of the child 
care center when it did not implement multiple policies and procedures, including but not limited to, the 
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Operator’s supervision policy, general operating policy regarding food preparation, and/or medical 
emergency policy in violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) of the Regulations; 
 

c. The Operator failed to provide services to meet the developmental needs of the children in violation of § 
19a-79-3a (b) (2) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 

and/or 
(2) toddler-age children were not removed from the immediate area of a medical emergency and/or to a 

safe location during a medical emergency for approximately ten (10) minutes; 
 

d. The Operator engaged in and/or allowed neglectful treatment of children in violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) 
(7) (C) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 
(2) first aid and/or CPR procedures were not properly administered during a medical emergency; 
(3) adequate supervision for toddler-age children during mealtimes was not provided where staff did 
      not sit or engage with the children; and/or 
(4) 911 was not immediately called in response to a life-threatening medical emergency; and/or 
 

e. The Operator failed to implement its supervision, general operating policy regarding food preparation, 
and/or medical emergency policies when: 
(1) 911 was not immediately called in response to a life-threatening medical emergency in violation of § 

19a-79-3a (d) (4) (A) of the Regulations;  
(2) staff did not sit and/or engage with toddler-age children during meal times in violation of § 19a-79-3a 

(d) (5) of the Regulations; and/or 
(3) food was not cut into pieces no larger than one quarter inch (1/4”) square for infants and one-half 

inch (1/2”) square for toddler/twos, according to each child’s chewing and swallowing capability in 
violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) (6) of the Regulations. 
 

4. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about July 30, 2025, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing and consultants in one or more of the following ways: 
 
a. Children were not supervised at all times where staff did not sit and/or engage with toddler-age children 

during meal times in violation of § 19a-79-4a (d) (4) (D); and/or 
 

b. Staff trained in first aid and/or CPR did not respond appropriately to all medical emergencies and/or 
situations requiring first aid when first aid and/or CPR procedures were not properly implemented during 
a medical emergency in violation of § 19a-79-4a (f) of the Regulations. 

 
5. As a result of an August 27, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that 

the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center in one or more of 
the following ways: 
 
a. The Operator’s policies, plans and procedures were not implemented in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) of 

the Regulations as follows: 
(1) the Operator’s Feeding and Supervision Policy was not implemented when: 
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i.  two qualified staff members were not present in the room during all meal and snack times where 
only one staff was observed in Toddler 1 while children were eating breakfast;  

ii. at least one staff member was not seated with the children while eating breakfast in Toddler 1; 
iii. staff did not maintain direct visual contact with all children while eating breakfast in Toddler 1; 

and/or 
iv. staff did not position themselves to be able to see all children’s faces while eating breakfast in 

Toddler 1; 
(2) The Operator’s Supervision Policy was not implemented when staff in the Infant room did not 

position themselves in such a way to be able to see all children;  
 

b. The Operator did not notify parents of changes to policies, plans and procedures within five days of the 
changes in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) of the Regulations; and/or 
 

c. Current menus were not posted in a conspicuous place, accessible to the public, when an outdated menu 
was observed in the Jaguars classroom in violation of § 19a-79-3a (e) (3) of the Regulations. 
 

6. As a result of an August 27, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper staff to child ratio of 
one staff for every four children or fraction thereof who are under the age of two years was not implemented 
where one staff was observed with five children, including at least one child under the age of two years in 
violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the Regulations. 
 

7. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing and consultants when four staff listed on the attendance 
sheet lacked completed comprehensive background checks (i.e., either “work supervised” or “current” status in 
BCIS) in violation of § 19a-79-4a (b) of the Regulations. 

 
8. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for record keeping when a review of the Operator’s records revealed 
that: 
 
a. The Operator did not maintain on the licensed premises and/or produce upon request and/or provide to the 

parent(s) no later than the next business day a written report of injuries and accidents that result in an 
injury to a child enrolled at the facility that occur as part of the child care program and/or an incident that 
is required to be reported to the Department of Children and Families where the Operator did not create a 
written report of a choking incident that resulted in death at the program on July 29, 2025 in violation of § 
19a-79-5a (a) (3) (A) of the Regulations; and/or 
 

b. The health record for one child with special health care needs was incomplete where it lacked an 
individual plan of care for a weighted blanket in violation of § 19a-79-5a (a) (2) (E) of the Regulations. 

 
9. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center and/or health and safety 
when menus were not posted one week in advance, in a conspicuous place in violation of §§ 19a-79-3a (e) (3) 
and/or 19a-79-6a (a) (4) of the Regulations. 
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Office of Early Childhood 

First Class Mail 
Certified mail 

 
December 11, 2025       

 
AMENDED DRAFT 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED LICENSURE ACTION AND 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES 

 
IN THE MATTER OF:   
  
YWCA of New Britain, Inc.   RE: YWCA of New Britain Childcare Center  
c/o Tracey A. Madden-Hennessey   19 Franklin Square 
Legal Representative   New Britain, CT 06051 
19 Franklin Square   Child Care Center License # 13507 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
Pursuant to General Statutes § 19a-84  and § 19a-79-2a (d) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 
(“Regulations”), the Connecticut Office of Early Childhood (“Agency”) hereby provides notice of its intent to 
seek revocation or other disciplinary action as the Agency deems appropriate and consistent with the law 
against the above named Child Care Center license based on the following charges: 
 
1. YWCA of New Britain, Inc. of New Britain, Connecticut (“Operator”) is, and has been at all times 

referenced in this Statement of Charges, the holder of Connecticut Child Care Center License # 13507 and, 
as such, is responsible for compliance with the requirements of §§ 19a-79-1a through 19a-79-13 of the 
Regulations. 
 

2. Tracey A. Madden-Hennessey is the legal representative of the Operator.   
 

CASE 2025-827 

3. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about July 30, 2025, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center based on one or more 
of the following: 

 
a. The Operator failed to ensure the safety, health, and development of the children in violation of § 19a-79-

3a (a) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 

and/or 
(2) toddler-age children were not removed from the immediate area of a medical emergency and/or to a 

safe location during a medical emergency for approximately ten (10) minutes;  
 

b. The Operator failed to uphold its responsibility for the overall management and operation of the child 
care center when it did not implement multiple policies and procedures, including but not limited to, the 
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Operator’s supervision policy, general operating policy regarding food preparation, and/or medical 
emergency policy in violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) of the Regulations; 
 

c. The Operator failed to provide services to meet the developmental needs of the children in violation of § 
19a-79-3a (b) (2) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 

and/or 
(2) toddler-age children were not removed from the immediate area of a medical emergency and/or to a 

safe location during a medical emergency for approximately ten (10) minutes; 
 

d. The Operator engaged in and/or allowed neglectful treatment of children in violation of § 19a-79-3a (b) 
(7) (C) of the Regulations when: 
(1) food served to toddler-age children was not cut into pieces one-half inch (1/2”) in diameter or less; 
(2) first aid and/or CPR procedures were not properly administered during a medical emergency; 
(3) adequate supervision for toddler-age children during mealtimes was not provided where staff did 
      not sit or engage with the children; and/or 
(4) 911 was not immediately called in response to a life-threatening medical emergency; and/or 
 

e. The Operator failed to implement its supervision, general operating policy regarding food preparation, 
and/or medical emergency policies when: 
(1) 911 was not immediately called in response to a life-threatening medical emergency in violation of § 

19a-79-3a (d) (4) (A) of the Regulations;  
(2) staff did not sit and/or engage with toddler-age children during meal times in violation of § 19a-79-3a 

(d) (5) of the Regulations; and/or 
(3) food was not cut into pieces no larger than one quarter inch (1/4”) square for infants and one-half 

inch (1/2”) square for toddler/twos, according to each child’s chewing and swallowing capability in 
violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) (6) of the Regulations. 
 

4. As a result of an investigation that commenced on or about July 30, 2025, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing and consultants in one or more of the following ways: 
 
a. Children were not supervised at all times where staff did not sit and/or engage with toddler-age children 

during meal times in violation of § 19a-79-4a (d) (4) (D); and/or 
 

b. Staff trained in first aid and/or CPR did not respond appropriately to all medical emergencies and/or 
situations requiring first aid when first aid and/or CPR procedures were not properly implemented during 
a medical emergency in violation of § 19a-79-4a (f) of the Regulations. 

 
5. As a result of an August 27, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that 

the Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center in one or more of 
the following ways: 
 
a. The Operator’s policies, plans and procedures were not implemented in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) of 

the Regulations as follows: 
(1) the Operator’s Feeding and Supervision Policy was not implemented when: 
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i.  two qualified staff members were not present in the room during all meal and snack times where 
only one staff was observed in Toddler 1 while children were eating breakfast;  

ii. at least one staff member was not seated with the children while eating breakfast in Toddler 1; 
iii. staff did not maintain direct visual contact with all children while eating breakfast in Toddler 1; 

and/or 
iv. staff did not position themselves to be able to see all children’s faces while eating breakfast in 

Toddler 1; 
(2) The Operator’s Supervision Policy was not implemented when staff in the Infant room did not 

position themselves in such a way to be able to see all children;  
 

b. The Operator did not notify parents of changes to policies, plans and procedures within five days of the 
changes in violation of § 19a-79-3a (d) of the Regulations; and/or 
 

c. Current menus were not posted in a conspicuous place, accessible to the public, when an outdated menu 
was observed in the Jaguars classroom in violation of § 19a-79-3a (e) (3) of the Regulations. 
 

6. As a result of an August 27, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when the proper staff to child ratio of 
one staff for every four children or fraction thereof who are under the age of two years was not implemented 
where one staff was observed with five children, including at least one child under the age of two years in 
violation of § 19a-79-10 (c) (2) of the Regulations. 
 

7. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 
Operator failed to meet the requirements for staffing and consultants when four staff listed on the attendance 
sheet lacked completed comprehensive background checks (i.e., either “work supervised” or “current” status in 
BCIS) in violation of § 19a-79-4a (b) of the Regulations. 

 
8. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow-up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for record keeping when a review of the Operator’s records revealed 
that: 
 
a. The Operator did not maintain on the licensed premises and/or produce upon request and/or provide to the 

parent(s) no later than the next business day a written report of injuries and accidents that result in an 
injury to a child enrolled at the facility that occur as part of the child care program and/or an incident that 
is required to be reported to the Department of Children and Families where the Operator did not create a 
written report of a choking incident that resulted in death at the program on July 29, 2025 in violation of § 
19a-79-5a (a) (3) (A) of the Regulations; and/or 
 

b. The health record for one child with special health care needs was incomplete where it lacked an 
individual plan of care for a weighted blanket in violation of § 19a-79-5a (a) (2) (E) of the Regulations. 

 
9. As a result of an August 29, 2025 follow up visit to the July 30, 2025 investigation, the Agency found that the 

Operator failed to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center and/or health and safety 
when menus were not posted one week in advance, in a conspicuous place in violation of §§ 19a-79-3a (e) (3) 
and/or 19a-79-6a (a) (4) of the Regulations. 
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X2025-4358 
 

10. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on November 17, 2025, the Agency found that the Operator failed 
to meet the requirements for the administration of a child care center when a review of the Operator’s records 
revealed that a notification of change was not submitted to the Agency at least thirty days prior to the effective 
date of the proposed change for new bathrooms in the Turtles and Dinos classrooms, and/or for renovations to 
two bathrooms in the school age classrooms in violation of § 19a-79-3a (c) (2) of the Regulations.   

 
11. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on November 17, 2025, the Agency found the Operator failed to 

meet the requirements for staffing and consultants in violation of § 19a-79-4a (i) of the Regulations when a 
review of the Operator’s records revealed that: 
 
a. written plans for consultation services for the education and/or dietitian consultant were incomplete where 

such plans did not include all the services required by the Regulations; 
b. the written plan for consultation services for the dietitian was incomplete where it lacked the consultant’s 

signature; and/or 
c. the social service and/or dietitian consultant did not conduct an annual review of the program’s policies, 

plans and procedures and/or the consultation logs lacked documentation thereof.   
 

12. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on November 17, 2025, the Agency found the Operator failed to 
meet the requirements for health and safety when it was observed that the door intended to separate the kitchen 
from the rooms used by the children to prevent them from entering the kitchen was open in violation of § 19a-
79-6a (a) (9) of the Regulations. 
 

13. As a result of a full unannounced inspection on November 17, 2025, the Agency found the Operator failed to 
meet the requirements for the physical plant when: 

 
a. a review of the Operator’s records revealed that a written narrative with plans for a new construction or 

renovation was not submitted to the office prior to the start of the construction or renovation for new 
bathrooms in the Turtles and Dinos classrooms, and/or for renovations to two bathrooms in the school age 
classrooms in violation of § 19a-79-7a (b) (1) of the Regulations;  

b. eight children were observed playing in a gross motor area in a hallway with added barriers that had not 
been inspected and approved by the Agency prior to use in violation of § 19a-79-7a (b) of the Regulations; 

c. a review of the Operator’s records revealed no approved lead management plan on file in violation of § 
19a-79-7a (c) (6) (D) of the Regulations; 

d. glass doors, windows or mirrors were not protected to a height of thirty-six inches from the floor or 
surface when a large mirror in the Dinos bathroom and/or three windows in the Lions classrooms were not 
protected in violation of § 19a-79-7a (d) (4) of the Regulations; 

e. exit doorways, stairs or hallways were not free of furniture, toys, or play equipment in violation of § 19a-
79-7a (d) (6) of the Regulations when one or more of the following was observed: 
i. cots in front of the exit door in the Lions classroom; 

ii. easel and/or drying rack in front of door in the Giraffe classroom; 
iii. easel in front of the door in the Seals classroom; 
iv. cots crowding the hallway; and/or 
v. toys and other materials blocking the door between the Toddler 1 and Infant classrooms. 
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f. the mechanical ventilation system in the upstairs hallway bathroom, the downstairs hallway bathroom, the 
Jaguar, Bear and/or the Toddler two bathrooms was not working in violation of § 19a-79-7a (d) (10) (G) 
of the Regulations; 

g. rooms used by children for reading, painting and other close work did not measure at least fifty foot 
candles of light per square foot where the lighting in the writing center in Lions, Pandas, Seals, Dinos 
and/or Turtles rooms measured between twenty (20) and thirty (30) foot candles of light per square foot in 
violation of § 19a-79-7a (e) (9) of the Regulations; 

h. building, equipment, and furnishing was not maintained in a good state of repair in violation of § 19a-79-
7a (c) (2) of the Regulations when one or more of the following was observed: 
(1) unsecured cubbies in the Toddler 1 room; 
(2) unsecured dramatic play refrigerator in Dinos; 
(3) unsecured bookshelf in the cozy corner in Giraffes; and/or 
(4) rust in the exterior of the refrigerator in Dinos; and/or 

i. a review of the Operator’s records revealed no documentation that the synthetic materials used as shock 
absorbing surface under the climber in the Toddler courtyard is manufactured for this purpose, installed in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications and sufficient to cushion the fall of a child in violation 
of § 19a-79-7a (h) (2) of the Regulations. 
 

14. As a result of a November 17, 2025 full unannounced inspection, the Agency found that the Operator failed 
to meet the requirements for the under three endorsement when:  
 
a. a separate sink was not available for purposes other than hand washing after diaper changing where staff 

was observed using such sink for food preparation and/or a food slicer and dishes were observed in such 
sink in violation of § 19a-79-10 (d) (1) (B) of the Regulations; and/or 

b. toys and other objects with a diameter of less than one and one-quarter inches, objects with removable 
parts that have a diameter of less than one and one-quarter inches, were accessible to children under three 
years of age when one child in Toddler 2 was observed with a glue stick cap measuring less than 1 ¼ 
inches in violation of § 19a-79-10 (h) (2) of the Regulations.  
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